ESTIMATES OF CAPITAL OUTPUT RATIO
IN INDIA : A REVIEW

A DISSERTATION
. SUBMITTED TO THE
UNIVERSITY OF POONA
IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT
OF THE REQUIREMENTS
FOR THE DEGREE OF
MASTER OF PHILOSOPHY
(IN ECONOMICS)

BY
NEELAM MALHOTRA

GOKHALE INSTITUTE OF POLITICS AND ECONOMICS
PUNE - 411 004

JULY 1992



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am extremely grateful to Prof. P. Venkatramaiah
for his valuable guidance during the course of this work.
I would also like to thank Dr.(Mrs.) L. Argade for her
useful suggestions and encouragement. My thanks are due
to Shri Inamdar for his prompt and efficient typing. I
must also take the opportunity to thank the staff of the
Library for their uncomplaining assistance., Finally I
would like to thank the Institute, as this is the place
where I became aware of my ignorance and as Samuelson

says "knowledge of ignorance is knowledge";

Neelam Malhotrd&é

Gokhale Institute of

Politics and Economics
Pune-411 004

July 1992

(1)



CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS .ine “eie
LIST OF TABLES A e
INTRODUCTION Y -
Chapter

I CAPITAL OUTPUT RATIO : THE CONCEPT

1.0 Introduction ...

1.1  Definition of Capital Output Ratio
Lowile Usage in Growth Models

13 Classification of Capital-Qutput
Ratios e

L ]

1.4 Estimation ... ces
1.5 Factors Influencing the Capital-
Output Ratio ...

II DEBATE ON THE CONCEPT OF CAPITAL-OUTPUT
RATIO

2,0 Introduction ...

2,1 Criticism on Conceptual Grounds...

2,2 Comments

2:3 Discussion of Limitation due to
Methodology Used in Estimation ...

2.4 Conclusion ok “nn

(i1)

Page
(i)

(iv)

(v)

I S

=

15

17
L7
17

2L
30



Chapter
LI1 ESTIMATES OF CAPITAL OUTPUT RATIOS IN INDIA
3.0 Introduction... vos
3.k Economy Level Estimates -
3.1.1 Economy Level Estimates by Simple
Method coe ces
3.1.2 Economy Level Estimates : Econo-
metric Approach S
3.1.3 Chitale's Comparison of Results
by Both Methods (1986) b
3.1.4 Mukherjee's Estimates (1980) ...
3.1.5 Panchamukhi's Behavioral Model
- (1983) " » A
3.1.6 Comments Ries -
3.2 Sectoral Estimates -
33 Capital Coefficient Matrix e
Iv CONCLUSIONS vos ceoe
BIBLIOGRAPHY

(iii)

34

55

61
62

65
69
70
93

114

119



Table
No.
Fsd

3.2
33
3.4(a)

3.4(b)
3.5

3.6
3.7(a)

3.7(b)
3.8
3.9(a)
3.9(b)
3.10

Jell
3.12

LIST OF TABLES

Uma Dutta Roy Choudhary's Estimates of ACOR
and ICOR oo p—_—

Pratap Narain and Katyal's Estimates e
Dholakia's Estimates of Capital-Output Ratios

Variability of ACOR Across Sectors Using
Net Capital Output #atio at 1970-71 Prices.

Variability of ACOR Over Time in Broad
Sectors of Indian Economy cee

Estimates of ICOR by Regression Approach and
Their Comparison with Conventional Approach

Estimates of ACOR for Registered Manufacture

Temporal Variation in Net COR (1970-71
Prices) With Lag . g
Cross Sectional Inter-Industry Variation for
Each Year Net COR, 1970~71 Prices &9

Saluga's Estimates of Capital Value Added
and Lapital-Capacity Ratios cos

Average Componentwise Capital-Output Ratio
for Agriculture R

Componentwise Capital-Output Ratios for
Railways

Estimates of Capital Coefficients (Total
for Each Sector e

ICORs in Various Plans... cee
Confidence Interval for the Estimates of
Incremental Capital-Qutput Hatio (ICOR)
(Regression Coefficients) for the Manufac-
turing Branch of the Indian Economy (1973-82)

(iv)

Page

99
100
101

102
103

104
105

106
108
109
110
110

111
112

113



INTRODUCTION

Capital output ratio is a concept which has been the
focal point of growth theory. Major contributors to growth
theory like Harrod, Domar, Mahalanobis, Kaldor et al., used
it as the prime parameter to explain the phenomenon of
growth, Planners make use of it for making projections
regarding investment requirements to sustain a certain level
of growth or to make projections regarding féasible level of
growth given the investment pattern. These projections are
made both at aggregated economy level or disaggregated

sectoral levels.

In formulating the plans at the national level this
ratio has an important role. The particular value this ratio
assumes has profound significance for the growth rate and
resource mobilization. fhe quantification of this ratio is
not an easy task, as it involves both conceptual and methodo-
logical problems in defining capital, as well as data
problems. Thus in arriving at the estimate of capital
output ratio a number of assumptions are to be made and
different methods are used depending on one's approach to
the problem., At the plan formulation stage the value used

for this ratio is subject to intense debats.
The object of this thesis is to examine the problems

(v)



(vi)

involved, both theoretical and empirical, in estimating this
ratio and to critically review the available estimates in

the Indian context.

The first chapter deals with theoretical considera-

tions, involved in the estimation of the ratio.

Chapter II tackles some of the criticisms launched

against the concept.

In Chapter III a detailed review of the estimates
available in India since 1955 is given.

As the focus of the review is on India, no interna-

tional comparisons are attempted in this thesis,



