ESTIMATES OF CAPITAL OUTPUT RATIO IN INDIA: A REVIEW

A DISSERTATION
SUBMITTED TO THE
UNIVERSITY OF POONA
IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT
OF THE REQUIREMENTS
FOR THE DEGREE OF
MASTER OF PHILOSOPHY
(IN ECONOMICS)

BY
NEELAM MALHOTRA

GOKHALE INSTITUTE OF POLITICS AND ECONOMICS PUNE - 411 004

JULY 1992

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am extremely grateful to Prof. P. Venkatramaiah for his valuable guidance during the course of this work. I would also like to thank Dr. (Mrs.) L. Argade for her useful suggestions and encouragement. My thanks are due to Shri Inamdar for his prompt and efficient typing. I must also take the opportunity to thank the staff of the Library for their uncomplaining assistance. Finally I would like to thank the Institute, as this is the place where I became aware of my ignorance and as Samuelson says "knowledge of ignorance is knowledge".

Neelam Malhotra

Gokhale Institute of Politics and Economics Pune-411 004

July 1992

CONTENTS

90			Paga
			Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	•••	• • •	(i)
LIST OF TABLES	•••	• • •	(iv)
INTRODUCTION	•••	• • •	(v)
Chapter			
I CAPITAL OUTPUT	RATIO : THE CONCEPT	•••	1
1.0 Intro	duction	•••	1
l.l Defi	nition of Capital Output	Ratio	1
1.2 Usag	in Growth Models	•••	2
	Classification of Capital-Output		,
Rati	os	• • •	4
1.4 Esti	mation	•••	6
	ors Influencing the Capa ut Ratio	ital-	15
II DEBATE ON THE	CONCEPT OF CAPITAL-OUT	PIIT	
RATIO	•••	•••	17
2.0 Intr	oduction	• • •	17
2.1 Crit	icism on Conceptual Gro	unds	17
2.2 Comm	ents	•••	
	ussion of Limitation du odology Used in Estimat		24
2.4 Cond	lusion		30

(iii)

Chapter			Page
III	ESTIMATE	S OF CAPITAL OUTPUT RATIOS IN INDIA	32
	3.0	Introduction	32
*	3.1	Economy Level Estimates	34
	3.1.1	Economy Level Estimates by Simple Method	34
	3.1.2	Economy Level Estimates : Econometric Approach	55
	3.1.3	Chitale's Comparison of Results by Both Methods (1986)	61
	3.1.4	Mukherjee's Estimates (1980)	62
	3.1.5	Panchamukhi's Behavioral Model (1983)	65
	3.1.6	Comments	69
	3.2	Sectoral Estimates	70
	3.3	Capital Coefficient Matrix	93
IV	CONCLUSI	ons	114
BIBLIOGR	АРНҮ		110

LIST OF TABLES

Table		
No.		Page
3.1	Uma Dutta Roy Choudhary's Estimates of ACOR and ICOR	99
3.2	Pratap Narain and Katyal's Estimates	100
3.3	Dholakia's Estimates of Capital-Output Ratios	101
3.4(a)	Variability of ACOR Across Sectors Using Net Capital Output datio at 1970-71 Prices.	102
3.4(b)	Variability of ACOR Over Time in Broad Sectors of Indian Economy	103
3.5	Estimates of ICOR by Regression Approach and Their Comparison with Conventional Approach	104
3.6	Estimates of ACOR for Registered Manufacture	105
3.7(a)	Temporal Variation in Net COR (1970-71 Prices) With Lag	106
3.7(b)	Cross Sectional Inter-Industry Variation for Each Year Net COR, 1970-71 Prices	108
3.8	Saluja's Estimates of Capital Value Added and Capital-Capacity Ratios	109
3.9(a)	Average Componentwise Capital-Output Ratio for Agriculture	110
3.9(b)	Componentwise Capital-Output Ratios for Railways	110
3.10	Estimates of Capital Coefficients (Total for Each Sector)	111
3.11	ICORs in Various Plans	112
3.12	Confidence Interval for the Estimates of Incremental Capital-Output Ratio (ICOR) (Regression Coefficients) for the Manufacturing Branch of the Indian Economy (1973-82)	113

INTRODUCTION

Capital output ratio is a concept which has been the focal point of growth theory. Major contributors to growth theory like Harrod, Domar, Mahalanobis, Kaldor et al., used it as the prime parameter to explain the phenomenon of growth. Planners make use of it for making projections regarding investment requirements to sustain a certain level of growth or to make projections regarding feasible level of growth given the investment pattern. These projections are made both at aggregated economy level or disaggregated sectoral levels.

In formulating the plans at the national level this ratio has an important role. The particular value this ratio assumes has profound significance for the growth rate and resource mobilization. The quantification of this ratio is not an easy task, as it involves both conceptual and methodological problems in defining capital, as well as data problems. Thus in arriving at the estimate of capital output ratio a number of assumptions are to be made and different methods are used depending on one's approach to the problem. At the plan formulation stage the value used for this ratio is subject to intense debate.

The object of this thesis is to examine the problems

involved, both theoretical and empirical, in estimating this ratio and to critically review the available estimates in the Indian context.

The first chapter deals with theoretical considerations, involved in the estimation of the ratio.

Chapter II tackles some of the criticisms launched against the concept.

In Chapter III a detailed review of the estimates available in India since 1955 is given.

As the focus of the review is on India, no international comparisons are attempted in this thesis.